

No. 08-_____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JAMES BENJAMIN PUCKETT,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

LARS ROBERT ISAACSON **
TX State Bar No. 24042988
401 East Corporate Drive, Suite 100
Lewisville, Texas 75057
Phone: (469) 948-4740
Fax: (972) 346-6500

** Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents.....iv

Index to Appendices..... v

Table of Authoritiesvi

Opinion Below.....2

Jurisdictional Statement.....2

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions2

Statement of the Case.....4

Reasons for Granting the Writ.....6

Argument

 I. Did the Fifth Circuit violate the doctrines set forth in Santobello v. New York, 404 U.S. 257 (1971) when it applied a “plain error” standard of review to Defendant’s appeal based on the government’s admitted breach of the plea agreement and Defendant did not object to said breach at the time of sentencing? 6

 II. Even if “plain error” is the correct standard of review when a defendant does not object at sentencing to the Government’s breach of a plea agreement, did the Fifth Circuit err when it failed to find “plain error” was established when the breach of the plea agreement was admitted and the plea was obtained in exchange for clear promises that the Government failed to keep?. 12

Conclusion.....15

INDEX TO APPENDICES

Appendix A Judgment and Opinion of Fifth Circuit

Appendix B Judgment of the Fifth Circuit denying rehearing en banc

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<u>Case</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Bram v. United States</u> , 168 U.S. 532 (1897)	11
<u>Frame v. Hudspeth</u> , 309 U.S. 632 (1940)	10
<u>Herman v. Claudy</u> , 350 U.S. 116 (1956)	10
<u>In re Sealed Case</u> , 356 F.3d 313 (D.C.Cir. 2004)	7
<u>Johnson v. United States</u> , 520 U.S. 461 (1997)	8
<u>Kercheval v. United States</u> , 274 U.S. 220 (1927)	10
<u>Machibroda v. United States</u> , 368 U.S. 487 (1962)	10, 11
<u>Nguyen v. United States</u> , 539 U.S. 69 (2003)	15
<u>North Carolina v. Alford</u> , 400 U.S. 25 (1970)	10
<u>Powell v. Alabama</u> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932)	10
<u>Santobello v. New York</u> , 404 U.S. 257 (1971)	9- 15
<u>Shelton v. United States</u> , 242 F.2d 101 (5th Cir.), rev'd en banc, 246 F.2d 571 (5th Cir. 1957), rev'd per curiam, 356 U.S. 26, 78 S. Ct. 563, 2 L. Ed. 2d 579 (1958)	10
<u>Teeple v. United States</u> , 15 Fed. Appx. 323 (Unpub. 6 th Cir. 2001) (Clay, C.J., dissenting)	14
<u>United States v. Barnes</u> , 278 F.3d 644 (6 th Cir. 2002)	7, 14
<u>United States v. Carrillo</u> , 709 F.2d 35 (9th Cir. 1983)	9
<u>United States v. Cohen</u> , 60 F.3d 460 (8 th Cir. 1995)	7
<u>United States v. Courtois</u> , 131 F.3d 937 (10 th Cir. 1997)	8
<u>United States v. Crusco</u> , 536 F.2d 21 (3d Cir. 1976)	9
<u>United States v. Gaines</u> , 187 Fed.Appx. 658 (Unpub. 8 th Cir. 2006)	7
<u>United States v. Griffin</u> , 510 F.3d 354, 360 (2 nd Cir. 2007)	7
<u>United States v. Ingraham</u> , 238 Fed. Appx. 523 (Unpub- 11 th Cir. 2007)	12
<u>United States v. Hicks</u> , 129 F.3d 376 (7 th Cir. 1997)	7
<u>United States v. Maldonado</u> , 215 F.3d 1046 (9 th Cir. 2000)	7
<u>United States v. McQueen</u> , 108 F.3d 64, (4 th Cir. 1997)	6, 13
<u>United States v. Miller</u> , 565 F.2d 1273 (3d Cir. 1977) cert. denied, 436 U.S. 959, 57 L. Ed. 2d 1125, 98 S. Ct. 3076 (1978)	9
<u>United States v. Mondragon</u> , 228 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2000)	14
<u>United States v. Moscahlaidis</u> , 868 F.2d 1357 (10 th Cir. 1989)	9
<u>United States v. Munoz</u> , 408 F.3d 222 (5 th Cir. 2005)	6

<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	8,12
<u>United States v. Puckett</u> , 505 F.3d 377 (5 th Cir. 2007)	2, 11-12
<u>United States v. Rivera</u> , 365 F.3d 213 (3 rd Cir. 2004)	7
<u>United States v. Rodriguez</u> , 398 F.3d 1291 (11 th Cir. 2005)	13
<u>United States v. Romano</u> , 314 F.3d 1279 (11 th Cir. 2002)	7
<u>United States v. Saling</u> , 205 F.3d 764 (5 th Cir. 2000)	14
<u>United States v. Saxena</u> , 229 F.3d 1 (1 st Cir. 2000)	6
<u>United States v. Taylor</u> , 77 F.3d 368 (11 th Cir. 1996)	14
<u>United States v. Thayer</u> , 204 F.3d 1352 (11 th Cir. 2000)	8
<u>Waley v. Johnston</u> , 316 U.S. 101 (1942)	10
<u>Walker v. Johnston</u> , 312 U.S. 275 (1941)	10
<u>White v. Maryland</u> , 373 U.S. 59 (1963)	10
<u>Williams v. Kaiser</u> , 323 U.S. 471 (1945)	10

STATUTES

<u>Statute</u>	<u>Page</u>
18 U.S.C. § 2113(a) and (d)	4
18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).	2
Federal Rule of Criminal Procedure 52(b)	6
